
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
6.00 pm 

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Deputy Leader 

of the Council and Cabinet Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Sport and Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built 
Environment), Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) 
and Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 

 
Agenda  

 
 SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of 17 April 2012 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

 
 SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 
on this occasion 
 

 

 SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by Scrutiny 

Committees on this occasion 
 
 

 

 SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
 

 
 There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other  



 
2 
 

Committees on this occasion 
 
 

 SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

 

5. FOOD SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 2012-13 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 2012-13 
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing and Safety 
 

(Pages 19 - 28) 

7. PROPOSED LEASE OF THE STANTON ROOMS AND 
CHURCH PIECE PUBLIC TOILETS TO CHARLTON KINGS 
PARISH COUNCIL-CONSIDERATION OF REVISED 
TERMS 
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance 
 
 

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 

 
 • Leader and Cabinet Members 

 
 

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
 

 
 SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS 
 

 

 Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting 
 

 
 SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 

DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk



 
3 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2012 
6.00  - 6.55 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Built Environment), Klara Sudbury (Cabinet Member 
Housing and Safety), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Sport 
and Culture), John Webster (Cabinet Member Finance and 
Community Development), Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member 
Sustainability) and Colin Hay (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services) 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
None received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
No public questions or petitions were received. 
 

5. PROMOTING CHELTENHAM FUND 2012 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which had been circulated with 
the agenda and explained that the Promoting Cheltenham fund had been 
introduced in 2011 to support events, projects and initiatives that would 
stimulate economic and business growth in Cheltenham. Feedback received to 
date had been positive. 
 
The Leader explained that the funding was to have been allocated in two 
tranches. However, an overwhelming response had been received with £150k 
out of £180k being allocated in the first phase. A bid has been developed to use 
the remaining funds of £28 000 to support the creation of a new tourism website 
for the town. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture added that there were several issues 
with the current tourism website including poor navigation and inability to 
provide quick and reliable updates. In addition there was a need to respond to a 
changing web environment in terms of compatibility with handheld devices and 
responding to social networking sites. A new website would also provide key 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

organisations in the town with an access portal. The Cabinet Member referred 
to questions raised by the Chamber of Commerce, the assessment panel and 
other partners, the responses to which were laid down in an updated paragraph 
3.7 circulated at the meeting. 
 
The Leader proposed an amendment to the end of recommendation 2 of the 
report to include that “any remaining funds be allocated to the 2012-2013 
scheme”. This was supported by members. He also referred to an addition to 
the criteria of the scheme to provide more flexibility to applicants with the 
following paragraph to appendix 4 of the report: “We would expect the projects 
to take place in Cheltenham, though we would consider projects that are 
delivered outside Cheltenham where there are direct benefits for the borough.” 
 
Members expressed their support for an updated tourism website which would 
generate business for the town. Encompassing new technology was welcomed 
in terms of mobile capability, not just for the tourists of Cheltenham but for those 
living in the town. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability made particular reference to Section 5.4 
and encouraged bids in respect of the design, production and marketing of a 
Cheltenham bag for life which had generated great interest among elected 
members. 
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the timescales outlined for the new 
scheme in Appendix 4 of the report and encouraged people to come forward 
with bids. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The review of projects funded from the 2011 round at appendix 2 
be noted. 

2. The proposal to use £25,000 from the 2011 Promoting Cheltenham 
Fund to support the creation of a new tourism website as laid down 
in appendix 3 be approved and any remaining funds be allocated to 
the 2012-2013 scheme. 

3. The guidelines and process for allocating the 2012 Promoting 
Cheltenham Funds as laid down in appendix 4 be approved. 

 
 

6. APPROVAL OF THE DRAFT POLICY FOR CONSULTATION ON 
MEASURES TO CONTROL STREETSCENE ACTIVITIES IN CHELTENHAM – 
STREET TRADING, ETC 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the report which sought 
approval for a revised draft policy on measures to control street scene activities 
in Cheltenham - Street trading, Objects on the Highway and Charitable 
Collections for the purpose of consultation. The revision aimed to ensure the 
policy was fit for purpose and as clear and transparent as possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the proposed policy changes as laid down in 
Appendix 4 and explained that there would be a 12 week consultation period. A 
list of consultees could be found in paragraph 7.2 of the report but she 
highlighted that this list was not exclusive. She added that Gloucestershire 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

Association for Voluntary and Community Action (GAVCA) would be included in 
this list. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed changes to the policy and hoped it would 
provide clarity and flexibility to traders in the town. The contribution of street 
trading to the wellbeing of Cheltenham was recognised as too was the 
importance of smaller niche businesses which brought diversity to the town.  
Members would welcome feedback from the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft “Policy on Measures to Control Street Scene Activities in 
Cheltenham - Street Trading, Objects on the Highway and Charitable 
Collections” be approved for consultation. 
 

7. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development updated Members 
on the council’s current financial position for 2011/12.  
 
He explained that the budget monitoring report to the end of August 2012 had 
projected an overspend of £476 400. The Senior Leadership Team were then 
instructed to reduce spend on supplies and services to essentials for the 
remainder of the financial year. The anticipated outturn position would deliver a 
saving of £302 700 against this revised budget after the Section 151 officer had 
agreed to carry over projects not completed during the financial year. The 
outturn figures would be available in June and full Council would then decide 
how the underspend should be deployed. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development highlighted that 
Business and Council tax collection rates had held up well despite the current 
economic difficulties and requested that finance officers make a comparison 
with similar sized authorities in their next report. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sport and Culture highlighted that under paragraphs 2.10 
and 2.11 of the report the underspends relating to the Town Hall and Pittville 
Pump Rooms was somewhat misleading. He clarified by saying that the 
underspends were not as a result of cuts to services but to service 
improvements as they strived to become as commercial an operation as 
possible and thus minimise public subsidy. 
 
The Cabinet Member Sustainability informed the meeting that in terms of 
operations the County Council would be cutting the highways budget by £35k. 
Officers were currently working hard to find savings to bridge this gap but there 
would be a £10k gap on highway maintenance which should be considered at 
outturn. 
 
Members commended finance officers on the projected outturn during this very 
difficult period and also paid tribute to the hard work of the Cabinet Member 
Finance and Community Development in delivering a revised balanced budget. 
 
As this was his final meeting as Cabinet member for Finance and Community 
Development Councillor Webster wished to put on record his thanks to the 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 29 May 2012 
 

finance team for their hard work over the last three years. He warned that 
further tough decisions would have to be made again next year. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT : 
 
The contents of this report including the key projected variances to the 
revised 2011/12 budget and the projected total budget saving of £302,700 
be noted.   
 

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services reported that all data for GO Shared 
Services had now been loaded and the service was now on track despite early 
teething problems. The project had been receiving national attention and he 
wished to commend the cross authority project team. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet Member reiterated their thanks to the efforts made to 
establish GO and which would produce vital budget savings to protect services 
in the future. 
 

9. DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development reported that he 
had made a decision that day to authorise the payment of a grant of £21 900 to 
Cheltenham Housing Aid Centre (CHAC)to provide an Assertive Outreach 
Service for 1 year. It also agreed in principle to the payment of a further grant to 
CHAC for the following 2 years, subject to CHAC complying with terms of the 
Conditional Offer of Grant agreement during year 1, CHAC’s ability to meet any 
additional grant award criteria the authority requires; and the availability of 
funding when the outturn report is considered by Cabinet and Full Council in 
June 2012, having regard to any competing spending priorities. 
 
 
 
On behalf of the Cabinet the Leader of the Council wished to thank all officers 
for their hard work for the Cabinet, the Council and the town. He also expressed 
his thanks to his Cabinet colleagues for their hard work and paid particular 
tribute to Councillor Hay who would be taking up the role as Mayor in the new 
municipal year and Councillor Webster who would be retiring as a councillor at 
the forthcoming election. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 4



 

   

Food Service Plan Cabinet Report Page 1 of 4 Last updated 15 May 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 29th May 2012 

Food Safety Delivery Plan 
 

 
Accountable member Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Deputy Housing and Community 

Safety 
Accountable officer Sarah Clark, Public & Environmental Health Team Leader 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary The Food Standards Act 1999 requires the Council to produce a Food 

Service Plan 
The Food Service Delivery Plan is the Council’s expression of commitment 
to the delivery of an improving cost effective and efficient regulatory food 
service.  
This food service plan is an annual plan giving details of how Cheltenham is 
going to execute its statutory food safety functions  
It is a detailed operational plan falling within the Public Protection service 
delivery of the Wellbeing & Culture Division.   

 
Recommendations I therefore recommend that Cabinet approve the attached service plan 

for 2012-2013. 
 
Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from this report. The Food 

Service plan will be met within the financial resources detailed in 
paragraph 4.1 to the plan. 
 
Contact officer: Sarah Didcote 
sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264124 

Legal implications  It is a statutory requirement to produce this plan on an annual basis. 
 
Contact officer: Sarah Farooqi 
sarah.farooqi@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272693 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

 IThere are no HR implications arising from this report.  
 
Contact officer: Donna Sheffield 
donna.sheffield@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 774972 

Agenda Item 5
Page 5



 

   

Food Service Plan Cabinet Report Page 2 of 4 Last updated 15 May 2012 
 

Key risks The capacity issues experienced in recent years have now been 
satisfactorily addressed wi
[...]

Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan.  
The Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan is the Council’s expression of 
commitment to the delivery of an improving cost effective and efficient 
regulatory service. 
This service plan is an annual plan detailing how Cheltenham is going to 
undertake its statutory health & safety regulatory functions. It is a detailed 
operational plan falling within the Public Protection service delivery of the 
Wellbeing and Culture Division.   

Recommendations I therefore recommend that Cabinet approve the attached service plan 
for 2012-2013. 

 
Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from this report. The Plan will be 

delivered within existing budgetary resources.  
Contact officer:  Sarah Didcote 
sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 262125 

Legal implications  It is a statutory requirement to produce this plan on an annual basis. 
 
Contact officer: Sarah Farooqi 
sarah.farooqi@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 272693 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

There are no HR implications arising from this report.  
 
Contact officer: Donna Sheffield 
donna.sheffield@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 774972 

Agenda Item 6
Page 19



 

   

Health & Safety Service Plan Cabinet Report Page 2 of 4 Last updated 15 May 2012 
 

Key risks Reactive regulatory services will given their inherent nature always contain 
the potential for an element of risk.  An unplanned event (e.g. a serious 
injury or fatality) will require the diversion of resources away from 
scheduled plans.  However, this is and will remain the essence of the 
service we deliver and will be tolerated and monitored throughout the plan 
with priority given to the appropriate control of high risk issues. 

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications 

The Health & Safety Service Plan supports the council’s community 
objectives: 

• Enhancing and protecting our environment; 
• Strengthening our economy; and 
• Strengthening 
[...]
on a monthly basis with the 

production of an annual statutory data return.  

Report author Contact officer: Sarah Clark , Public & Environmental Health Team 
Leader 
sarah.clark@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 77 5002 

Appendices None 
Background information Health & Safety Service Delivery Plan 2012-13 

Page 21



 

   
$wmpqt1hp.doc Page 4 of 4 Last updated 15 May 2012 
 

 
P

age 22



Public Protection – Wellbeing & Culture Division                                1 

 
 

 
 

HEALTH & SAFETY  
SERVICE DELIVERY  

PLAN 
2012–2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Public Protection – Wellbeing & Culture Division                                2 

Service Obligations 
 

The Council has a statutory duty to enforce the provisions of the Health and Safety at 
Work etc Act 1974, and associated regulations in all premises for which it has 
enforcement duties under the Health and Safety (Enforcing Authority) Regulations 1998. 
It also has a duty to adequately discharge its function in accordance with mandatory 
guidance from the Health and Safety Executive – section 18 standard. 

 
 This Service Plan sets out how Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC) will fulfil its statutory 

duty within the financial year 2012-2013 and details the priorities, aims and objectives for 
the enforcement of health and safety along with the mechanisms and arrangements for 
ensuring the effective delivery of the service. 

 
 

Section 18 Standard 
Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 (HSWA) puts a duty on the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) and Local Authorities (LAs) to make adequate 
arrangements for enforcement. The Standard sets out the arrangements that LAs should 
put in place to meet this duty.  
In complying with their duties under Section 18, Enforcing Authorities (EAs) are required 
to follow the HSE Enforcement Policy Statement (EPS) on the purpose, method and 
principles of enforcement.  
The Section 18 Standard adds to the EPS, s
[...]
nd Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 1995 (RIDDOR). Reported accidents and incidents are investigated in 
accordance with LAC 22/13 – Incident Selection Criteria Guidance 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/lau/lacs/22-13.htm  
 
Liaison with other organisations  

 
The Health and Safety Service actively participates in liaison arrangements with a number 
of other local authorities, agencies and professional organisations in order to facilitate 
consistent enforcement, share good practice and reduce duplication of effort. 

  
 The service represents and actively participates in the Gloucestershire Health and Safety 

Group, comprising of peer representatives from each of the six District and Borough 
Councils in the County and also a local representative from the Health and Safety 
Executive. 

  

Page 26



Public Protection – Wellbeing & Culture Division                                5 

 
Service Performance Review 
 
The following table summarises the interventions undertaken in 2011-2012: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Intervention Number of businesses 
reached 

Dermatitis 22 
Smokefree England 12 
Duty to manage asbestos 
interventions 

46 
Other interventions eg electrical 
safety, slips and trips, ladder safety 

22 
Reactive complaint investigations 20 
RIDDOR accident investigations 12 

 
 

Page 27



Page 28
This page is intentionally left blank



   
$42smmel3.doc Page 1 of 7 Last updated 18 May 2012 
 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 29 May 2012 
 

Proposed Lease of the Stanton Rooms and Church Piece 
Public Conveniences to the Charlton Kings Parish Council. 

 
Consideration of revised lease terms. 

 
Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance - Councillor John Rawson 
Accountable officer Head of Property and Asset Management - David Roberts  
Ward(s) affected Charlton Kings 
Key Decision No  
Executive summary Cabinet was asked at its meeting on 26th July 2011, to consider leasing the 

Stanton Rooms and Church Piece public toilets to the Charlton Kings Parish 
Council (CKPC), this to allow the CKPC not only to take over the provision 
of the toilet facilities but also to operate the Stanton Rooms as a community 
facility and to build a new extension. 
The decision reached at the meeting was for :  

• The buildings shown edged red on the plan attached be let to 
Charlton Kings Parish Council.  

• Authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, to 
agree the terms of the Lease, to undertake the proposed works, 
providing the Head of Property considers the costs to be 
reasonable and subsequently to conclude the letting.  

Since that time the CKPC have sought to revise the terms to those 
previously discussed, where, in return for the grant of a long term lease of 
35 years, they would undertake the majority of the required works with 
funding from grant aiding bodies. 
It has also now been established that the proposed office extension and a 
further minor extension to the rear of the building would fall outside the 
prospective demised area as was previously reported. 

Recommendations • To let the land and buildings as shown edged red on the plan 
detailed in Appendix 1 of this report to the Charlton Kings 
Parish Council. 

• Authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 
Management in consultation with the Head of Legal Services to 
agree the terms of the new lease, the principal heads of terms 
for which are detailed in the body of this report, and the Head of 
Property and Asset Management to conclude the letting. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 29



   
$42smmel3.doc Page 2 of 7 Last updated 18 May 2012 
 

Financial implications The costs of repairs to the Stanton Rooms roof are yet to be determined by 
CBC. These costs will be financed from the Property Repairs and 
Maintenance budget. 
The costs of creating a new office along with and reconfiguration and 
extension to the toilet block room are also yet to be fully det
[...]
her 
facilities, making the Stanton Rooms more difficult to re-open. 

• CBC continues to contribute towards the costs of running and maintaining the public 
conveniences until a longer lease is secured. Securing the longer lease with the CKPC 
will further reduce CBC’s outgoings and liabilities in relation to the building.  

• A Cabinet Report dated 26th July 2011, and resulting decision, gave the Head of 
Property and Asset Management delegated authority to negotiate and finalise terms for 
the CKPC to occupy the Stanton Rooms. However, due to the changes to the demised 
area and discussion about more beneficial lease terms for both parties, this matter now 
needs to be referred back to Cabinet.  

 
2.     Reasons for recommendations 
2.1  The proposed new lease terms and altered demised area would:- 

 
• Help support the CKPC in achieving their goals and objectives in relation to the building 

and their aims for the Community they serve.   
• Help the CKPC to secure funding for their project by aligning the lease terms to those 

Page 31



   
$42smmel3.doc Page 4 of 7 Last updated 18 May 2012 
 

sought by funding bodies.  
• Allow the building to be extended, providing an increased floor area for additional services 

to be provided and also provide a modernised public toilet facility of long term benefit for 
both parties. Further improvements to the rest of the building are also being proposed.  

• Protect the property asset in terms of value (Capital Value and Opportunity Value) by 
ensuring, through the terms of the lease that CBC is not handed back an obsolete building 
at the end of the term granted.  

• Continues to encourage the CKPC to invest in the property throughout the lease term, to 
keep it structurally sound. 

3.     Alternative options considered 
3.1      This proposal is the alternative option proposed by and acceptable to the CKPC and is to     

supersede the previous report approved by Cabinet in July 2011. 
4.     Consultation and
[...]
on in regards to the proposed 

extension 
• Secure funding to start works 

 

Page 33



   
$42smmel3.doc Page 6 of 7 Last updated 18 May 2012 
 

Years 6 – 10 
• Update ‘Schedule of Works’, to be approved by the landlord. If landlord 

does not approve changes in writing the landlord reserves the right to 
charge the market rent.  

• Start to build the extension 
• Complete any other works in line with the approved/ agreed ‘Schedule 

of Works’.  
 
Years 11 – 15 

• Update ‘schedule of works’, to be approved by the landlord. If landlord 
does not approve changes in writing rent will become payable.  

• Complete any other works in line with the approved/ agreed ‘Schedule 
of Works’.  
 
Years 16 – to the end of the term 

• Repeat previous 5 year obligation.  
• Update expenditure by the Parish Council to be offset against rent due.  

 
The ‘Schedule of Work’ to be completed by the Parish Council 3 
months prior to the rent review. CBC to approve the Schedule of 
Work not later than one month prior to the rent review date.  
In line with the current proposal it is thought that no rent will become 
due for the entire 35 year term due to the value of the proposed 
improvements. However, this needs to be continually monitored (at 
the rent reviews) to ensure that Cheltenham Borough Council 
obtains value for money.  

6    Former Heads of Terms of Lease as previously approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2011  
6.1       The lease term then proposed was to have been for 99 years, at nil rent 
6.2 There would have been a relatively restricted user clause to only allow the use of the buildings as 

public toilets, community rooms, and as a Parish office. 
7    Performance Management – monitoring and review 
7.1   This will be facilitated by the terms within the new Lease and the proposed Schedule of Works 

Report Author Norman Ashworth, Senior Estates Surveyor                 
norman.ashworth@cheltenham.gov.uk  
Tel 01242 264109 

Page 34



   
$42smmel3.doc Page 7 of 
[...]
genda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Food Safety Delivery Plan 2012-13
	2012_05_29_CAB_FoodSafety_Delivery_Plan_App2

	6 Health and Safety Delivery Plan 2012-13
	2012_05_29_CAB_Health&Safety_Delivery_Plan_Appendix2

	7 Proposed Lease of the Stanton Rooms and Church Piece Public Toilets to Charlton Kings Parish Council-Consideration of Revised Terms
	2012_05_29_CAB_Lease_Stanton_Rooms_&_Church_Piece_App1
	2012_05_29_CAB_Stanton_Rooms_&_Church_Piece_App2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 29th May, 2012 
6.00 - 6.20 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), John Rawson (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member Sport and 
Culture), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing and Safety), 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Built Environment), 
Jon Walklett (Cabinet Member Corporate Services) and 
Roger Whyborn (Cabinet Member Sustainability) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote, those that had been present at the last meeting unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 17 April 2012 be 
approved and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
No public questions or petitions had been received.  
 

5. FOOD SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 2012-13 
The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the annual plan which 
provided details of how Cheltenham Borough Council would execute its 
statutory food safety functions.   
 
In response to a question from another member, the Cabinet Member Housing 
and Safety confirmed that a risk based approach was taken which measured 
risk based on type of food and number of users.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Food Service Delivery Plan for 2012-2013 be 
approved.  
 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY DELIVERY PLAN 2012-13 



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 

The Cabinet Member Housing and Safety introduced the statutory annual health 
and safety delivery plan which focussed resources on high risk services.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approve the attached service plan for 2012-2013. 
 

7. PROPOSED LEASE OF THE STANTON ROOMS AND CHURCH PIECE 
PUBLIC TOILETS TO CHARLTON KINGS PARISH COUNCIL-
CONSIDERATION OF REVISED TERMS 
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  He explained that the matter of leasing the Stanton Rooms and 
Church Piece public toilets to Charlton Kings Parish Council had been 
previously considered by Cabinet on the 26 July 2011 and agreed.  Since this 
time it had been established that the proposed extensions fell outside of the 
area as was previously reported and the terms had been amended slightly to 
provide CKPC with more flexibility with regard to use of the building.  He 
considered that this was a good news story for Cheltenham Borough Council, 
enabling a budget saving whilst empowering the local community and CKPC. 
 
Councillor McCloskey was invited to speak as a representative of the Charlton 
Kings.  She confirmed that a planning application had been approved by officers 
and subject to the agreement of the recommendations set out in the report, 
CKPC would commence applications for funding.   
 
The Leader concurred that this arrangement would collectively benefit everyone 
in the area.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

1. The land and buildings as shown edged in red on the plan 
(Appendix 1) be let to the Charlton Kings Parish Council. 

 
2. Authority be delegated to the Head of Property and Asset 

Management in consultation with the Head of Legal Services to 
agree the terms of the new lease and the Head of Property Services 
and Asset Management to conclude the letting. 

 
8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

The Cabinet Member Sustainability referred Cabinet members to copies of his 
letter dated the 4 May to the Gloucestershire County Council Planning 
department regarding the proposed residual waste incinerator at Javelin Park.  
Having discussed the issue with his Cabinet colleagues at the time he had 
considered it appropriate to apply his comments to two areas of objection, firstly 
the attempt to prematurely approve the application ahead of the Inspector’s 
report and secondly the issues voiced in the debate at Council surrounding the 
motion passed on the 10 October 2011.  He felt that it may be that other 
members of the Cabinet may like to endorse the letter and invited them to do 
so.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 

Whilst the Leader appreciated that Councillor Whyborn had personally drafted 
the letter, he endorsed it as it echoed the comments made at Council on the 10 
October 2011.   
 
The Cabinet Member Finance suggested that all Members were supportive of 
the letter as it reflected the corporate view of environmental and waste matters 
generally.  
 
Cabinet Member Built Environment noted that the Gloucestershire County 
Council Sustainable Transport Fund bid had been successful and would now 
allow for the development of Boots Corner to progress to the next stage.  This 
formed part of a much bigger picture for the redevelopment of the town centre 
and the wider support that this accomplishment demonstrated should offer 
confidence that the plans could be delivered.   
 
Cabinet Member Sport and Culture highlighted recent events.  On Sunday 
people had lined the streets in support of Cheltenham Football Club on their 
journey to Wembley, though sadly they didn’t win.  The Cheltenham Torch 
Relay event had been a huge success with the Police estimating that 35,000 
people had been at the racecourse, suggesting that the delayed arrival of the 
torch at the racecourse was due to the scale of the turn out along the route.  
She thanked all officers and volunteers that had made it possible, particularly 
Craig Mortiboys for his invaluable efforts.  A taster session for the latest 
dance/exercise craze to hit the country, BOKWA, was held in Pittville Park over 
the weekend.  Based on African dance, kick boxing and shadow boxing, 
BOKWA offered a cardio workout whilst being fun at the same time.  
 
The Leader announced three decisions he had recently taken.  Following his 
election as Leader of the Council on the 14 May he had formally allocated 
executive functions and this now formed part of the constitution.  The attached 
summary set out the lead member and officer for each function, which he felt 
would be useful to members and officers as well as the public.   
The second decision related to the Cheltenham Borough Homes Board on 
which Councillors Driver, Smith, C. Hay, Lansley and Williams had been 
appointed as Councillor Board Members.  The third decision, taken only today 
(29 May) had been the appointment of Cabinet Members to those outside 
bodies which formed part of the Cabinet Member portfolios.  He noted the 
bodies on which more than one Member had been appointed: in order to 
maintain cross party participation, Councillor Garnham would replace Councillor 
Cooper on the Cheltenham Development Task Force.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member had been appointed to the Cheltenham Parking Board and 
Gloucestershire Shadow Joint Waste Board, but with the addition of Councillor 
Jordan, the Leader of the Council.  There had been no objections from the 
Group Leaders and the decision was subject to a 5 day call-in period.  
 
Cabinet Member Finance, in his previous role as the Cabinet Member Built 
Environment, had authorised the installation of a notice board in the Norwood 
Triangle as part of the streetscape improvements.   
 
 
 

 Councillor Jordan 
Chairman 


